the interest rate profiles of its interest-bearing financial instruments. The Group’s interest-bearing liabilities, which are
mainly bank borrowings, are at floating rates of interest, which are subject to re-pricing. Management monitors the
changes in interest rates on regular basis. There are no interest-bearing financial assets at the end of reporting period.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the
Group is as follows:

 2025  2024

Financial liabilities, principally borrowings 9,243,741  8,209,405

ADVANCED PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals “ ” thousands unless otherwise stated)

56

26. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense on borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rate on the Group’s profit
before zakat, through the impact of floating rate borrowings:

 2025  2024

Interest rate - increases by 50 basis points (12,639 ) (704 )

Interest rate - decreases by 50 basis points 12,639  704

Interest charge for the prior year was capitalized.

Commodity risk
The Group is exposed to the impact of market fluctuations of the price of various inputs to production including
propane, propylene, natural gas and electricity. From time to time, the Group manages some elements of commodity
price risk through the use of fixed price contracts.

Equity price risk
The Group’s listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values
of the investment securities. The Group has one strategic investment (note 13). The Group’s Board of Directors reviews

[…]

Company's share of profit for the year

32,253  (31,573 )

32. AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION

 2025  2024

Audit fees including audit of consolidated financial statements 333  355

ADVANCED PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals “ ” thousands unless otherwise stated)

62

33. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

In the current year, the Group management noted the following reclassification as required by IAS 1 Presentation of
financials statements”. The correction of the below resulted in a retrospective reclassification of the comparative
amounts as of December 31, 2024.

The Group management has reclassified loan transaction costs amounted to SAR 90.7 million from Property, Plant and
Equipment to Islamic loan facilities to ensure compliance with the requirements of the International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRS”).

Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024:

As previously
reported  Reclassification As reclassified

 "000"  "000"  "000"

ASSETS *
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 10,846,998   (90,701) 10,756,297

TOTAL PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 10,846,998   (90,701) 10,756,297

LIABILITIES *
Islamic loan facilities  2,762,256   (77,504)   2,684,752

Non - current Islamic loan facilities 2,762,256   (77,504)   2,684,752

Islamic loan facilities  428,391   (13,197)   415,194

Current liabilities Islamic loan facilities 428,391   (13,197)   415,194

TOTAL LIABILITIES ISLAMIC LOAN FACILITIES 3,190,647   (90,701)   3,099,946

*As at December 31, 2024, total assets and total liabilities were decreased by above mentioned reclassification
of  90.7 million.

However, there was no impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income,
consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the years ended
December 31, 2024 and 2023, as a result of the reclassification above.

34. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There were no events subsequent to December 31, 2025, and occurring before the date of the approval of the
consolidated financial statements that are expected to have a significant impact on these financial statements.